

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<p>JADYN NEWMAN, individually and on behalf of classes of similarly situated individuals,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>AUDIENCEVIEW TICKETING CORPORATION and UNIVERSITYTICKETS.COM, INC.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No.: 1:23-cv-03764-VEC</p>
<p>RICHARD Z. TOLEDO, individually and on behalf of classes of similarly situated individuals,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>AUDIENCEVIEW TICKETING CORPORATION and UNIVERSITYTICKETS.COM, INC.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND OF LITIGATION 2

KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’
 FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 6

 II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE
 COMMON FUND 7

 III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE
 PERCENTAGE FUND METHOD..... 8

 IV. FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONFIRM
 THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 10

 A. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee..... 11

 B. The Risk of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee 13

 C. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee 14

 D. The Requested Fee is Supported by the Quality of Representation..... 15

 E. The Requested Fee is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement 16

 F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 17

 G. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Crosscheck.... 18

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE
 NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 19

 VI. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR MODEST SERVICE AWARDS IS
 REASONABLE 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)..... 8, 19

Cases

Abel v. Town Sports Int’l, LLC,
2012 WL 6720919 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2012) 9

Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.,
504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 7

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 10

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 1, 7

Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.,
2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021)..... 16, 20

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 8

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
560 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 9

DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2015 WL 2255394 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2015) 21

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.,
317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 19

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 21

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 20

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 19

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.,
2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 14

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hernandez v. Compass One, LLC,
2021 WL 4925561 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)..... 10

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006),
aff’d, 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 16

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 13

In re BHP Billiton Limited Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019)..... 17

In re Capital One Data Security Breach Litig.,
2022 WL 17176495 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2022)..... 14

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 15

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 18

In re Comverse Tech, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) 13

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 8

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 7

In re IMAX Sec. Litig., No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB),
2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)..... 9

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 18

In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 11

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 10, 11

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 9, 15

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 14, 15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 18

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 15

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 8, 17

Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM,
2021 WL 3115709 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2021)..... 9

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) 14

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 9

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 19

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int'l, Inc.,
2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021) 9

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2007)..... 19

Strauss v. Little Fish Corp.,
2020 WL 4041511 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2020) 11

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8, 9

Miscellaneous

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *Do Class Action Lawyers Make Too Little*,
158 U. PA. L. REV. 2043, 2059 (2010)..... 17
